sy e 0
Decision No. vt ei.d

BEFOXE THE RAILROAD CQITLISSION OF TER STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Aprlication of
Suburban Development Co., & cOXpora~ Applicetion No. 17523.
tion, for an incresse In rates.

Young, Euvdson and Rabinowitz,
by H.S. Young, for applicant.
Smydie 3. Smith and J.H. Cooper, ;
for themsolves =d other pro~ '
testants.

BY TZE CQOITSSION:
OPINIONXN

In this proceeding Suburban Development Co., a corpora-
tiom engeged in the sale of water for domestic and irrigation pur-
‘poses in Eayward Eighlands, Alameds County, asks for au‘chorify to
increase 1ts rates.

The petition alleges that the rates now established and
in effect are mnreasonadbly low and do not return to applicant the
rovenue to which it is entitled and that spplicsnt is entitled to
an incresse in rates sufficient to sbsorb the alleged operating
loss, to provide for depreciation and to pay & reasomeble profit
uporn investment.

A public hesring in this proceeding was held at Haywerd
before Examiner Satterwhite.

This corporation =nd onc of its predecessors im imterest
neve been bofore this Commission in two pricr proceecdings: Case

No. 1105, Decision No. 6998, decided December 31, 1919, Ethel Ellis,

—1-




et al., vs. Geoi'ge Schmidt and Haywsard Heath Tater Association,
and Case No. 2773, Decision No. 22010, decided Januery l4, 19%,

Horace Conyers vs. Subizrban Development Compeny. At the hearing

of this application the records of these two prior cases were ad~
nitted in evidence as a port of the record of the instant yro-
ceeding.

The evidence shows that the prodecessors in interest of
the presenf compaxy constructed this system for the purpwe of
supplying water for domestic and irxrrigation marpoces to a tract of
about 500 acros of land, subdivided into lots owned by the same
interests. Purchasers of lots wnder the originsl sdles contracts
were T0 be Lurnished water "at cogt, includirg ¢ost of mauintenance
and opexation.” About Februwary 23, 1917, the originol owners sold
their interes‘cé in the tract and water system to George Schmidt.
The rate for water charged by Schmidt was one dollar ($1.00) for
2,100 gallons ond ten cente (80.10) per 1,000 gallons =2dditional
for water over 2,100 gallons. In April, 1926, Subwurben Develop-
ment Co., applicent herein, acquired 274 lots within the tract,
ageregating about 180 acres, together with the water system. The‘
number of consumexrs served at this time is unknown. The rate
charged for water was one dollar and & fty ceats (81.50) minfimum
for the first 300 cubic fcet, and over 300 cwbic feet, thirty
cents (80.30) per 100 cubic feet. On PFebrusry 1, 1928, the mini-
nun rate was raised to two dollars ($2.00) with no change in the
guantity rate. In Qctober, 1929, a proceedirs was instituted bve-
fore this Commission, Case No. 2773, Horace Conyors vs. Sthwrban
Development Co., in which complainent asked that defendant be do-
clared s public utility and be required to fuwrnish him watexr. The

Commission found that defendant was a public utility snd it wes




ordered to <ile its rates, rules and regulations with the Commis-
sion, wahich ordexr was complied with. At this time there were about
fif£ty-two consumers served.

The water supply ic purchased by applicanvt £rom the Lity
of Eeyward, delivery being made from the meins of the city'™s system
in the vicinity of County Road exd Marguerite Drive near the south-
ozst limits of the city. No other adeguate supply is evallable in
this territory. The rate paid to the City of Hsyward for this water

is es follows:

MONTHELY CHARGES

Tirst 300 cubic feelmmrmmmvcmmmmccnccnmnaan e —————————— ;

Next 4,700 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feot

Over 5,000 cubic feet, por 100 cubi¢ feotm=—mcmcomvan—ua 0.25
The rates chorged by the compeny are as follows:

MONTHIY CHARGES

Pirst 200 cubic feetw=wm-== e m—em——————— e —————— i
Cver 300 cuble feet, per 100 cwbic feet-—wmmmmmmacnman 0,20

The water is boosted by sprlicant into its system through
a purping plant located about 600 feet from the mains of the City
of Hayyward. Fram tkis booster plant a 4~inch transmission line,
5,225 feet long, carries the water to the aarthesst boundery of

Haywerd Highlsnds for service witain that trect. The distridbution

system wi thin the tract comprises about 27,000 feot of pipe Lrom

three-quarters of an inch to three inches in dlameter, o second
punping plant boosting water to 2 high zone not reached by the mein
punping plant, and four storage tonks aggregeting 100,000 gellons.
There zre now sixty-eight corsumers on the system, all metered.

No estimate of value of the systen or of the depreciation
apnuity wes presented by applicant. 2.E. Harroun, one of the Com-
nission's hydraulic engineers, precented an estimete of the his~

torical cost 0F the system ss $19,731 with a depreciation annuity




of $414.56. These estimates werc accepted by applicmnt.
Anslysis of the accomnts from the evidence presented
shows the following corditions for the two years ending Septem-
ber. .1, 1931:
1929-30 1930-31

Tater purchased, maintenance, operation
and toxes (exclusive of deprociation)---$3,743.61 §3,248.66
Revenue ~ water S8leS-w-mmmemsccccwmesn=- 1 789,35 1,797.94

Net Oporating LoSSe-s~-=smccmecmac—-- memeef],954.61 $1,450.72

It was shown thet dwing the year 1929-30 a lasrge amount

of water was fwrnished without charge to the Robbins Construction

Company, an organization owned by vhe seme intereste as Suburban

DGVEIUUHIQM GU., ‘lﬂ& ill é@néequence "thcr cof the net operating loss

£ox thiz year, as et out above, 1S much Iin excess of the frue sum
and connos bo taken ags indiocative. Ths ‘accoun'cs for the year
1920~3), showing 2 deficit of arproximately $1,450, are mot sSub-
joct To this criticism and my be accepted as representative of
aversge conditions. In this de¥icit of $1,450, no inclusion has
been made for interest on the value of the proyerty nor to pro-
vide for annusl depreciction. |

Applicant asks that the rates be increased such as to
absorb the operating loss and provide & sum sufficlient to meet
smual depreciation and imterest on the value of the nroperty.
The principal business of sopplicont compony is the selling of
lots in the tract it sorves with water, without which such lots
of course could not be sold. It wos expected that losses would
oceur dme to the construetion and operationm of thls water system
but thet these losses would be absorbed in the mrofits dexived
from the sale of Lots. Tho system covers sn earea and has a ser-

vi.ce cepacity greatly in excess of that requlred at the present

4




time, thore being about 400 feet of pipe to emch comsumer, clearly
indd cating an oxcessively overbullt system upon the cost of which

present water users could not reasonadbly be expected to pay a rate
woich would insure a full return thereon.

The evidence shows that for the twe years ending Septem—
ber 1, 1931, the wnaccomwnted-Lor water wes in excess of forty per
cent and that such loss chouwld not exceed twenty per cent. If
taese system losses were to e reduced to twenty per cent, ¢ saving
in water purchased from the City of Hayward and power for pumping
would be effected waich would amownt to about 3470 per spnum.

Anslysis of the use of water by consumers under the rate
charged at thkis time shows that fifty-one per cont of the con-
swers use 300 cubic feet per month or less at the minimum montkly
rate of two dollars (£2.00) and about eighty-five per cent of the
coansumers use 600 cubic feet or less. The testimony of the con-
sunmers indicates that they consider the present rate to be as high
as they are able to pey, o situation confirmed by the very low use
of the water per consumer throughout the entire systom.

At the hearing conszidereble discussion arose over the
proper cost oX operating this system. The largest single item was
for purchased water, amownting to $1,181.91 for thc year ending
September 1, 19%1l. The suggestion was made that, 4if the City of
Heyward cowld be prevailed woon to reduce the retes which it |
charges for purchesed water, such reduction would operate alike
for the benefit both of apovlicant and consumers. With this ob ject
‘in view, & committee was spvointed to confer with the city officials
end 1t was stipulated by 211 interested pertics that the Commis-
sion's decision ia this proceceding be held in abeyance pending the

result of this conference. The City of Eayward very gonerously

-5-~




bas agreed to a reduction of £i£ty per cent of the present rate
cherged for water delivered to Suburban Development Co. for use

on this system, provided such reduction be reflected in s reduc-
timm of the rate now cherged by Suburban Development Co. to Lits
consumers. Specifically, this propossl contemplates that the

rate now charged by applicant bo reduced from twe dollers (£2.00)
minimum monthly cherge for the first 200 cubic feet to ome dollsy
and 2Lty cents (81.50) minimum monthly charge £or the same smount,
with no change in the quantity rate for amouwnts over 300 cubic feet
poer month. The effect of such reduction in rates charged by the

City of Heywerd can be clesarly shown by comparison of conditions

on this system during the year ending September 1, 1931. During

this pexiod the cost of water purchesed from the Clty of Haywerd
aggregated $1,181.91. A fifty per cent reduction therein woumld
have resulted in & saving of $590.95 on the cost of water. The
reduction in Tho minimum monthly rate from two dollars ($2.00) to
one Goller and fifty cents ($l.50), as proposed, would have bene-
fited the consumers to the extent of $371.50, at the same time
actually increasing the not income of the Suburban Development Co.
to the extent of £$219.45.

The Commission hes given careful comsideration to all
the facts involved in this proceeding and is of the opinion that
the agrecment of the City of EHEayward to grant o reduction of fifty
rer cent in the rate charged Suburban Development Co. for weter,
provided @ reduction 1s made in the rates charged Lits consumers
2t explained above, will result in a fair and ressoneblo rate to
both the consumers and the coempeany under the circumstances and
conditions now existing on thiz system.

The above mentioned agreement between the committee ap-




pointed at the instant hearing amd the city officials of Heyward
is verbal only. 10 meke this rate effective will require formal
action on the part of the City Council through ordinance or other-
wige. Following such sctiom, the present minimum monthly rate of
two dollars ($2.00) for the first 300 cubic feet very wroperly
should be reduced to one dollar and Al fty cents {$1.50), = rate
which should return to spplicant herein s reasonchle revenue or

the service rendersd as long as present conditions obtain.

Suburben Development Co., 2 corporation, having made
application for an increase in rates, a public hearing having been
held thereon and the matter nsving heen duly submitted and the Com-
mission being now £Wlly advised in the premises,

IT IS EEZREBY ORDERED thet this eppiication be amd the
seme is hereby denied, and

IT IS EEREBY IURTEER ORDERZED thet, if within three months
from the date hereof the City of Heyward grants to Suburban De-
velopment Co. a reduced rsate for water used én this system of fifty
_Per cent of the present rate, then, and in that case orly, Swurban
Development Co. be and it is hereby directed to file with this Com=-
mission the following schedule of rates to be charged foar &ll ser-
vice rendered subsecquent to the first day ¢f the month immediat.ely

succeeding the effective date of the reduction of the rate charged

by the City of EHayward to Suburban Development Co.




RATES

TMrst 5300 cubie feet, minimur montaly chorge
Over 300 cubic feet, per month, per 100 cuwbie fee‘t-- O 30

000

IT I8 ZEREBY FURTEER ORDERED thet, in the event the City
Council of Hayward fails or refuses to grant to Suburban Develop-
ment Co. the reduction of fifty por cemt of the present water rate
within three months from the date of this Order, sald Suburben De-
volopment Co. mey file with this Commission e petition so stating
snd esking that a rate be established by supplemental order upon
the evidence presented hereln.

Por all other purposes the effective dete of this Order
shall be twenty [20) days from and after the date hereof.

Dated at Sen Frencisco, Califormnisa, this 2.3 < day

%XMW/’Z%/ , 1931.

L\/\-/-M’W

:—th—a-mz' WM
/A / e
Wé’f
Do &

Corplissioners.




